
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks, Cannon and 

Craghill,   
 
Sharon Stoltz - Interim Director of Public Health, City of 
York Council 
 
Martin Farran- Director of Adult Social Care, City of 
York Council 
 
Jon Stonehouse -Director of Education, 
Children and Skills, City of  York Council 
 
Tim Madgwick- Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Kevin Curley- Acting Chief Executive, York CVS 
 
Siân Balsom- Manager, Healthwatch York 
 
Julie Warren- Locality Director (North)NHS England 
 
Martin Barkley- Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Patrick Crowley- Chief Executive, York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Rachel Potts- Chief Operating Officer, 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Dr Mark Hayes- Chief Clinical Officer, Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Mike Padgham- Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 2 December 2015 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 



 

 
A G E N D A 

1. Introductions   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 21 October 2015. 
 

4. Public Participation   
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
  

5. Performance Update December 2015  (Pages 17 - 28)  
 This report asks the members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

to note the latest available performance figures for the indicators 
agreed in December 2014. 

6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update   
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 

 This report provides the Board with an update on York’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

7. Update on Work towards Implementing the 
Recommendations Arising from Previous Healthwatch 
York Reports  (Pages 37 - 52) 

 

 This report and its associated annexes set out progress made to 
date on implementing the recommendations arising from the 
following Healthwatch York reports: 

 Loneliness – A Modern Epidemic and the Search for a Cure 
 Discrimination Against Disabled People in York 
 Access to Health and Social Care Services for Deaf People 

 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.
[...]
ron Stoltz (Interim Director of Public 
Health-CYC (Substitute) 
 
Martin Farran (Director of Adult Social Care-
CYC), 
  
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children, 
Education and Skills-CYC), 
  
Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Rachel Potts (Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York), 
 
Kevin Curley, (Acting Chief Executive, York 
CVS), 
 
Tim Madgwick, (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police) 
 
Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(Substitute for Patrick Crowley), 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
Yorkshire and the Humber, NHS England, 
NHS England) (Substitute for Julie Warren), 
 
Ruth Hill (Director of Operations, Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
(Substitute for Martin Barkley) 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Apologies Martin Padgham, Julie Warren, Martin 
Barkley, Patrick Crowley 

 

17. Introductions  
 
Introductions were carried out. The Chair welcomed new Board 
Members, Kevin Curley, Martin Farran and Ruth Hill who 
attended as a substitute for Martin Barkley from Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust. She thanked Leeds and 
York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust the previous provider of 
mental health services in the city and former Board Member 
Chris Butler, the Trust‟s Chief Executive. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda other than their standing interests. 
None were declared. 
 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 15 July 2015 be signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Board Members identified no issues arising from the action 
points. 
 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there h
[...]
roved with the following 

amendments;  
 

 The change of schedule for Healthwatch reports so that 
they are received and considered at the same meeting. 

 For the Board to receive a presentation on Young 
People‟s Mental Health in March and for York St John 
students to be involved in this if possible. 

 
Reason:   To make sure that there is a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Grid 

Starting 15th July 2015 

Action 
Number 

Date Allocated Action Responsible Date 
Required 

Progress 

HWBB 001 15.07.2015 HWBB to receive the Annual Report of the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board at their October 
2015 meeting 

TW 05.10.2015 Complete 

HWBB 002 15.07.2015 Protocols on information sharing be sent to the 
Chair of the Board 

All to provide 
and TW to Co-
ordinate 

31.10.2015 Complete 

HWBB 003 15.07.2015 HWBB to receive a paper on the wider integration 
system 

TW to Co-
ordinate and to 
add to the 
Forward Plan 

05.10.2015 Complete 

HWBB 004 15.07.2015 Add Healthwatch York PLACE Reports and Who’s 
Who in Health & Social Care to the Forward Plan 

TW 16.07.2015 Complete 

HWBB 005 21.10.2015 Ensure all HWBB members have invitation to No 
Wrong Door Conference on 27th January 2016 

TW to co-
ordinate 

12.11.2015 Complete 

HWBB 006 21.10.2015 Discuss how HWBB should receive and respond to 
future Healthwatch York reports 

Chair, TW, SB   

HWBB 007 21.10.2015 Add further report on Integration to HWBB 
Forward Plan 

TW 09.11.2015 Complete 

HWBB 008 21.10.2015 Look at ways of better joining up some of the cross 
cutting issues for Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Safeguarding Children’s Board 

MA/DE/TW  In progress 

HWBB 009 21.10.2015 Circulate statement from Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust re mental health 
facilities for York 

TW to co-
ordinate 

26.
[...]
n on the 
findings from these will be presented to the HWBB at their meeting 
in January 2016.  

Page 29 Agenda Item 6

http://www.healthyork.org/


 

7. Other than ongoing work it has been agreed by both members of 
the HWBB and the JSNA Steering Group that for the time being 
work should not commence on any new in depth needs 
assessments. 

Future Direction of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

8. Having taken stock and informally discussed the JSNA at their 
recent development session the HWBB are now presented with a 
number of proposals in relation to the future direction of the JSNA: 

(i). JSNA Steering Group – dissolve the current JSNA Steering 
Group and establish a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
& Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Steering Group. Terms of 
Reference for this Group are at Annex A to this report. This will 
allow for better coordination between two key pieces of work 
that the HWBB are responsible for. 

(ii). JSNA Prioritisation Scoring Tool and Application Form – 
adopt the use of a JSNA Prioritisation Scoring Tool and an 
application form for in depth needs assessments to take place. 
This will allow for  a much more controlled and partnership 
approach to any needs assessments to take place 

Consultation  

9. Consultation and engagement has taken place as and when 
required. Engagement events have been held as part of most of 
the topic specific in depth needs assessments. In addition to this 
voluntary sector and patient voice sit on the current JSNA Steering 
Group; these will be retained within any newly established Steering 
Group. 

Options  

10. The Board are asked to note the contents of this report and its 
annexes and: 

i. Approve the establishment of a new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Steering 
Group 

ii. Task the new Steering Group with producing a project Initiation 
document setting out all elements of the work that needs to be 
undertaken to be signed off by the HWBB. 

Page 30



 

Analysis 
 

11. It is important that going forward we have robust governance and 
project plans in place to manage both the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (which is 
shortly to be renewed). This is a timely opportunity for the HWBB to 
better join up these  two key pieces of work 

12. The proposals put forward in this report and its associated annexes 
will help with establishing a collective view of where the focus of 
both the JSNA and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy should 
be. Going forward the JSNA should be a reference for 
commissioning cycles and a key document to be used for informing 
the development of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for the city. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

13. The Health and Wellbeing Board have a statutory duty to produce 
both a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Implications 

14. There are resource implications associated with delivering such a 
complex project. Currently the resources we do have are shrinking 
and the burden of work to undertake the JSNA is not evenly 
distributed. Each stakeholder around the HWBB table will need to 
agree a set of joint priorities, take ownership of them and commit 
resources to tackling these. 

 Risk Management 

15. The production of a JSNA and a Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy are statutory responsibilities for the HWBB. Delivering 
against both is resource intensive and needs to be managed to 
ensure a fit for purpose JSNA and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy are produced. 

 Recommendations 

16. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note this update and: 

Page 31



 

i. Approve the establishment of a new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Steering 
Group 

ii. Task the new Steering Group with producing a project Initiation 
document setting out all elements of the work that needs to be 
und
[...]
 of York CCG 

Strategy and Policy Officer City of York Council 

Intelligence Officer NHS Vale of York CCG 

 

Additional officers from all organisations represented on the Steering Group 

will be invited to attend as and when appropriate. 

Frequency of Meetings: Bi-monthly 

Terms of Reference for the Steering Group will be reviewed annually. 

Date Agreed: 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

2 December 2015 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Care 
Update on Work towards Implementing the Recommendations 
Arising from Previous Healthwatch York Reports 

Summary 

1. This report and its associated annexes set out progress made to 
date on implementing the recommendations arising from the 
following Healthwatch York reports: 

 Loneliness – A Modern Epidemic and the Search for a Cure 
 Discrimination Against Disabled People in York 
 Access to Health and Social Care Services for Deaf People 

 

 Background 

2. Healthwatch York produced the three reports detailed above during 
2014. These reports contain extensive qualitative research carried 
out in York, and make a number of recommendations both for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and for partners. The 
recommendations were discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in December 2014 and it was agreed that an update on 
progress made against implementing the recommendations arising 
be brought back to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

3. The report presented at the December 2014 Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting set out a number of areas where work was already 
happening to address some of the recommendations in the 
Healthwatch York reports.  In addition to this the Board agreed to 
progress all the recommendations arising from the reports.  

Main/Key Issues to be considered 

4. Since the original response was given in December 2014 a number 
of positive steps have been taken to begin to address the 
recommendations and these 
[...]
cluding those relating to 
loneliness.  Details were given of intergenerational projects as 
well as the work that was taking place to tackle bullying.  
Healthwatch had been invited to attend the next YorOK Board 
meeting to discuss the issues further 

 The Chief Clinical Officer Vale of York Commissioning Group 
confirmed his support of the recommendations assigned to his 
organisation 
 

Page 38



 

Consultation  

8. Member organisations of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
contributed their views on this report when it was first presented in 
December 2014.  

Options  

9. There are no specific options for the Board to consider however 
they are asked to do the following: 

 Discuss progress and provide verbal updates at today’s 
meeting on progress made against implementing the 
recommendations contained in the three Healthwatch York 
reports 

 Agree that recommendations arising from these reports be 
taken into consideration when considering the health and 
wellbeing priorities for the city as part of the renewal of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Consider whether any further specific action needs to be taken 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that the 
recommendations in the Healthwatch York reports are 
progressed. 

Analysis 
 

10. The reports in combination give a detailed picture of groups that 
feel marginalised within York, but with positive suggestions for 
ways forward. A number of the recommendations are the subject of 
existing work, and planned legislation is likely to lead to further 
work on eliminating discrimination and improving access to 
services. 

11. Members are asked to express their views on progress made and 
to also consider all the recommendations as part of the forthcoming 
renewal of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

12. The work from Healthwatch contributes towards a number of 
strands of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the three 
reports under discussion have particular relevance to the priority to 

Page 39



 

reduce health inequalities and the priority on improving mental 
health and intervening early.  

 Implications 

13. There are equalities implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report, in that following the 
recommendations will lead to an improved position for equalities.  

14. A number of the recommendations may have financial implications 
for the organisations who would carry them out, and such 
implications would need to be costed on a case-by-case basis. 

Risk Management 

15. The proposed changes to accessibility legislation in 2015/16 mean 
that failure to address some of the issues highlighted in the report 
on access to services for deaf people could have negative 
consequences for service providers. 

 Recommendations 

16. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 Discuss progress and provide verbal updates at today’s 
meeting on progress made against implementing the 
recommendations contained in the three Healthwatch York 
reports 

 Agree that recommendations arising from these reports be 
taken into consideration when considering the health and 
wellbeing priorities for the city as part of the renewal of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Consider whether any further specific action needs to be taken 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that the 
recommendations in the Healthwatch York reports are 
progressed. 

Reason: To follow up on the recommendations of the Healthwatch 
reports.  

 

 

Page 40



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Martin Farran 
Director of Adult Social Care 
City of York Council 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 23.11.2015 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexe
[...]
 provision, agree shared priorities 
and outcomes and make decisions on the most effective allocation of 
resources. 

13. The YorOK Board will provide the vehicle for this to happen.   

 

 Risk Management 

14. A risk register is currently being prepared, this will identify any risks 
for this project. 

Recommendations 

15. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the contents of 
the report. 

Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board appraised of the 
progress being made on plans for the establishment of an integrated 
0-19 Healthy Child Service. 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Nicola Squires 
Public Health Development 
Officer 
Tel No. 01904 553224 
 

Public Health Development Officer 
 
Tel No. 01904 553224 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 18.11.2015 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 
 
Glossary 
NHS- National Health Service 
NICE- National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
 
 

Page 56



Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2015-2016 

 

Date Item 

  

21st October 2015  Report of Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Position Statement: Bootham Park Hospital 

 Update on Progress Against Renewing the Children’s and Young People’s Plan 

 Response to Recommendations in Healthwatch Reports (PLACE and Who’s Who in 
Health and Social Care) 
New Healthwatch York Report – A & E and its Alternatives 
New Healthwatch Report – Discharge from York Hospital 

 Standing Item: Better Care Fund (BCF)/Integration 

 For Information and Sign Off - Report of Children’s Safeguarding Board 

  

October 2015 Development Session – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

November 2015 
 

Development Session – Topic 1 – Information Sharing Protocols and Topic 2 – 
Impact of Poor Hou
[...]
nt Session – topic to be confirmed 

Scheduled for 2016/17: 

July 2016 – Report of Adults Safeguarding Board 

June/July 2016 – Annual Report on Health Protection 2015/16 

Summer 2016 – Healthwatch Report – Access to GPs 

October 2016 – Report of Children’s Safeguarding Board 

 P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	HWBB Action Grid

	5 Performance Update December 2015
	Annex A-HWB Scorecard as at 18.11.15

	6 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update
	Annex A - Draft Terms of Reference

	7 Update on Work towards Implementing the Recommendations Arising from Previous Healthwatch York Reports
	Annex A - Update from Healthwatch York
	Annex B - Recommendations Arising

	8 Healthy Child Service
	9 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 2 December 2015 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Brooks, 
Cannon and Craghill 
 
Sian Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York) 
 
Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Kevin Curley (Acting Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Ruth Hill (Director of Operations, Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
(substitute for Martin Barkley) 
 
Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police) 
 
Michael Melvin (Assistant Director Adult 
Social Care - CYC) (substitute for Martin 
Farran) 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
Rachel Potts (Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children's 
Services, Education and Skills - CYC) 
 
Julie Warren (Locality Director (North) NHS 
England 



Apologies Martin  Farran and Martin Barkley 

 

28. Introductions  
 
Introductions were carried out. 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests in the business on the 
agenda, other than the standing interests which had been 
circulated with the agenda papers.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 21 October 2015 be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Consideration was given to the Board’s Action Grid.  It was 
noted that Action HWBB 006 had been included as an item later 
on the agenda and that all other actions were completed or on 
target.  
 

31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Dr Mick Phythian expressed his concerns that Healthwatch had 
not received feedback to date from any local organisations 
regarding their report on discrimination against disabled people.  
He drew attention to the concerns in the report regarding 
inadequate parking provision for Blue Badge holders in the City 
centre.  Dr Phythian stated that the Council’s own car parks 
were on the periphery of the city centre and although it had 
been stated that the developments in Kings Square would 
provide two bays this had not been the case.  Although Blue 
Badge holders were permitted to park on double-yellow lines for 
three hours (where there were no markings on the kerbside), 
this time was inadequate for many activities.  The Council has 
also more recently increased the number of double-yellow lined 
areas where no parking at all was permitted. There had also 
been an increase in businesses placing ‘A’ boards, or in one 



case tables and chairs, in the road and the Council did not 
appear to be taking action to address this issue. 

Dr Phythian stated that he was pleased at the arrangements 
that had been put in place to make the St Nicholas Fair wooden 
huts more accessible, but unfortunately this improvement had 
been undermined by the fact that the road around St Sampson’s 
Square had been closed to accommodate additional huts. This 
had further reduced the available double-yellow line parking.  Dr 
Phythian also drew attention to the inaccessibility of York Crown 
Court and stressed the importance of ensuring that York was 
accessible. 

The Chair thanked Dr Phythian for his comments and stated 
that she shared his concerns regarding the need to ensure 
appropriate follow up from Healthwatch reports.  It was hoped 
that these could be considered by a task and finish group.  The 
concerns that had been raised regarding disabled parking, 
including the arrangements for the St Nicholas Fair, would be 
discussed with the relevant Director. 
 
Tim Madgwick echoed the concerns that had been raised 
regarding the inaccessibility of York Crown Court and its lack of 
disabled parking.  He also drew attention to the issue of 
disability hate crime and stated that this was significantly under 
reported.  Incidents of this type of abuse on buses was one of 
the issues.  Improved reporting arrangements had been put in 
place and the outcomes would be reported to the Board.   
 
Councillor Brooks stated that a scrutiny review had been carried 
out regarding disabled access to York’s heritage and cultural 
offer and that one of the issues that had been raised during the 
consultations had been concerns regarding transport. 
 

32. Performance Update December 2015  
 
Board Members considered a report that presented the latest 
available performance figures for the indicators agreed in 
December 2014. 
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 

 The development of more community options in respect of 
Adult Social Care. 

 Concerns regarding the low proportion of customers with 
care and support needs who say they feel safe.  
Consideration was being given to extending the telecare 



offer but there was a need to address perceptions and 
give reassurance that York was a safe place in which to 
live. 

 Parties agreed to support the fall prevention work that was 
taking place.  This would be taken forward as a public 
health issue.  

 Work was taking place to improve take up of health 
checks for people with learning disabilities. Concerns were 
expressed that some people with learning disabilities had 
been charged to see their own health check outcomes. It 
was agreed that details would be forwarded to the York 
Clinical Commissioning Group to investigate.  There was 
also a need to ensure that appropriate links were in place 
with the work that was taking place through Applefields.     

 It was noted that the current smoking cessation services in 
York had one of the lowest engagement rates in the 
country and the service was being re-commissioned as 
part of an integrated wellness service. 

 It was agreed that there were opportunities for 
organisations to work together in a more joined up way.  
As well as sharing intelligence there were opportunities for 
organisations to signpost customers to sources of support. 

 Board Members were pleased to note that, for the first 
time in living memory, no vulnerable adult detained by the 
police under the Mental Health Act, had been taken into a 
police cell for the whole of last month. 

 The need to better utilise the voluntary sector in York.  
Charities, individuals, community and faith groups had 
much more to contribute in addressing some of the 
challenges that had been identified. 

 It was noted that, although there had been a fall in the 
number of hospital admissions as a result of self harm for 
10-24 year olds, the Children’s Safeguarding Board had 
identified this issue as a priority.  The work that the YorOK 
Board was carrying out in respect of the happiness of 
young people in the city would be reported back to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 It was noted that a new NEETs strategy was being 
developed.  Whilst overall performance was good, there 
were significant challenges.  Over 30% of the NEET group 
had SEND.   

 Board Members expressed concern at the Government 
cuts to public health funding which had been announced 
and the implications of the reduction in resources.  Board 
Members stressed the importance of early intervention 



and preventative work and requested that their concerns 
be forwarded to the Department of Health.1  Board 
Members noted that a scrutiny task group was looking at 
the issue of public health grants and how these were 
being spent and it was hoped that its findings would be 
reported to the Board.  Board Members suggested that 
there was a need to work together to collectively identify 
priorities and pool resources accordingly.  It was agreed 
that the voluntary sector played a key role in preventative 
work and it was important that they were engaged in the 
process. 

 Concerns were expressed that suicide rates had not been 
included under the section on children and young people 
and yet this had been raised as an issue by MIND and by 
the Students Union.  Board Members were informed that, 
until recently, it had not been possible to obtain timely 
statistics on this issue but more robust information on 
sudden deaths was now available.  Whilst there had been 
an increase in 2013/14 this situation had reversed last 
year.   A multi-agency group had been set up to consider 
the issue. Board Members noted that attempted suicides 
were also logged and agreed that there was a need to 
share this data.  It was noted that an item on suicide 
prevention had been included on the Board’s forward plan. 

 
Resolved: That the latest performance data for the suite of 

indicators agreed be noted. 
 
Reason: To monitor the latest performance information for the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Action Required  
1. Letter to Department of Health   

 
TW  

 
33. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update  

 
Board Members considered a report which presented an update 
on York’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Board Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 8 of the 
report, which detailed proposed changes to the future direction 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which would be better 
targeted at priorities. 
 



Consideration was given to the establishing of a new Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Steering Group.  Terms of Reference for the group 
were included at Annex A of the report.  Board Members were 
pleased to note that Mr George Wood had offered to serve as a 
Lay Member on the group. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether meetings of the group 
would be public.  Board Members were informed that this was 
not the intention, as the group would be operating as a working 
group.  The Group would, however, provide reports to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board which would ensure accountability.   
 
Board Members noted that it was the intention to invite 
specialists to attend particular meetings of the group to 
contribute to specific topics.  It was suggested that this could 
include representatives from Higher York or housing providers. 
 
It was suggested that one of the issues for consideration should 
be the recruitment of carers in the private sector. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the establishment of a new Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy and Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment Steering Group be 
approved. 

 
  (iii) That the new Steering Group be tasked with 

producing a project initiation document setting 
out all elements of the work that needs to be 
undertaken to be signed off by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
Reason: To update the Board on progress made with 

the Joint Needs Assessment. 
 

34. Update on Work towards Implementing the 
Recommendations Arising from Previous Healthwatch York 
Reports  
 
Board Members considered a report which set out progress 
made to date on implementing the recommendations arising 
from the following Healthwatch York reports: 



 Loneliness – A Modern Epidemic and the Search for a 
Cure 

 Discrimination Against Disabled People in York 

 Access to Health and Social Care Services for Deaf 
People 

 
Board Members were updated on the progress that had been 
made in addressing some of the issues that had been raised, 
including a number of actions taken by the hospital.   
 
It was agreed that there was a need for the recommendations to 
be fed into the JSNA.  It was also important that appropriate 
structures were in place to enable the Steering Group to ensure 
that these had been appropriately addressed. Board Members 
stressed the importance of ensuring that there was honesty 
from organisations in determining whether the 
recommendations could be implemented and that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board ensured that those issues within its remit 
were actioned. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made against implementing 

the recommendations contained in the three 
Healthwatch York reports be noted. 

 
  (ii) That recommendations arising from these 

reports be taken into account when 
considering the health and wellbeing priorities 
for the city as part of the renewal of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

(iii) That a Task and Finish Group be established 
to discuss the recommendations in future 
Healthwatch York reports. 

 
Reason:  To follow up on the recommendations of the 
    Healthwatch reports. 
 

35. Healthy Child Service  
 
Board Members considered a report which provided an update 
on the development of the new Healthy Child Service.  It was 
noted that a more detailed report was due to be presented to 
the YorOK Board in January.    
 



Details were given of the work that the project group and 
steering group were carrying out to progress the move to the 
new service.  Board Members sought clarification as to whether 
the work was on target to meet the agreed timescales.  They 
were informed that the staff would transfer on 1 April 2016 but 
that there would still be further work required after that date to 
ensure that staff were integrated. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board appraised 

of the progress being made on plans for the 
establishment of an integrated 0-19 Healthy Child 
Service. 

 
36. Forward Plan  

 
Board Members were asked to consider the Board’s Forward 
Plan. 
 
Referring to the item on suicide prevention that was due to be 
considered at the next meeting, Tim Madgwick stated that, 
subject to it being acknowledged that the cases were still 
subject to consideration by the coroner, it would be possible to 
provide data for 2015.  Board Members requested that the 
Suicide Prevention Officer also be invited to attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the addition detailed above, the 

Forward Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 

Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


